
LOX: SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Thursday, April 5, 1973/Chaitra 15,
1895 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
RUIABILITATION (SHRl RAGHU-NATHA REDDY): (a) The average daily employment in coal mines (1971) and mica mines and factories
(1970) was 3,82,250 and 31,908 respectively.

(b) Yes, Sir. The wages of workers in tbe coal minillg industry are higher.
These were fi~ ;b'y II Ceotr31 Wage
:aoard.
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(c) The wages of mica v.'orkers have been fixed by the State Governments under the Minimum Wages Act. 1948.
The Act provides for review and revision of minimum wages and the State Governments would no doub~ increase the existing wages to the extent necessary and feasible.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
I propose to tour most of the minina areas in order to study this problem and impress Upob the State GovernmeDts about the necessity of revising the wage scales.
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~ il; lfI't i ~ ~ itlififu MR. SPEAKER: This is not a. ques-iI"fl1fi vft cit 1948 ~ ~ 1973 ~ tion about capacity.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: In
Andhra Pradesh, the wages were revised in 1972 and they are 3.15; in Bihar, the wages were revised in 1968 and they are 2.25; in Rajasthan, in 1971-3.25; in Tamil Nadu, in 1962-
1.38. r understand, Tamil Nadu &nd Bihar are contemplating the rE"Vision of scales. They are trying to tiO it.

SHRr S. M. BANERJEE: I would like to know from the han. MllJster whether he is aware that before the coal mines were taken OVer by the Government, the recommendations of the Wage Board were not implemented by the coal mine-owners. I wish to know whether, after the taking over of the coal mines, the wages recommended by the Wage Board have been given to all workers.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: The
Wage Board recommendations are not statutory in character, as the hon.
Member knows. The Mimstry of Mines which has taken over the mines is looking into this problem and is vigorously pursuing it.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH: In view of the fact that mica mines are spread over in more than one State of the country, will be Central Government appoint its own Wage Board to review the whole situation?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: 'Ihis is a suggestion for eXamination.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: I
would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the capacity Of the mica mine-owners is the ~ame as that of coal mine-owners.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: 1
mean the paying capacity.

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry, it is not a relevant question. (Interruption).

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: Is there no answer?

MR. SPEAKER: He may be ready with an answer. But I am not holding it in order.

Plan to use lDdustrial know-how tor Mutual Benefit by Non-Aliped

Nations

·624. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the non-a1igned meet in Aligiers in September this year is scheduled to put in opell"ation the Lusaka declaration that there was a vast store of industrial knOW-how and and resources within the non-aligned family that could be used to mutual benefit by proper planning;

(b) if so, whether Gover!lment are working on plans by which the 1I0n­
aligned nations could help eaCh. otbe~s' industrialisation without seekmg aId from outside the fold; and

(c) if so, the broad outlines thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a}
The question of economic cooperation amongst non-aligned countries has been discussed sinCe the Lusaka C?n­
ferenceat the Conference of Forel~
Ministers of Non-aligned CountrIes held in Georgetown in August, .1972.
Standing Committee of Non-al,gned Countries in New York has also been discussing follow-up action with a view to implementation of the deci-
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